
 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

Meeting: Harrogate and Knaresborough Area Planning Committee 

Members: Councillors John Mann (Chair), Chris Aldred (Vice-Chair), 
Philip Broadbank, Hannah Gostlow, Mike Schofield, 
Robert Windass and Peter Lacey. 

Date: Thursday, 29th August, 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, St Luke's Avenue, 
Harrogate, HG1 2AE 

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee if you have any queries. 
 
You may also be interested in subscribing to updates about this or any other North 
Yorkshire Council committee. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named Democratic Services Officer supporting this 
committee. We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that 
it is non-disruptive. 
 
The Council operates a scheme for public speaking at planning committee meetings. 
Normally the following people can speak at planning committee in relation to any specific 
application on the agenda: speaker representing the applicant, speaker representing the 
objectors, parish council representative and local Division councillor. Each speaker has a 
maximum of three minutes to put their case. If you wish to register to speak through this 
scheme, then please notify Dawn Drury, Democratic Services by midday on Friday 23 
August 2024. 
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting that is being live-streamed and will be 
available to view via the following link http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings Please 
contact the named democratic services officer supporting this committee if you would like 
to find out more. 

Agenda 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Minutes for the Meeting held on 25 June 2024 
 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fedemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk%2Fielogon.aspx%3Flp%3D1%26RPID%3D4447149%26HPID%3D4447149%26Forms%3D1%26META%3DmgSubscribeLogon&data=05%7C02%7CDawn.Drury%40northyorks.gov.uk%7Cee2e968372064c8e22d308dc8943b4aa%7Cad3d9c73983044a1b487e1055441c70e%7C0%7C0%7C638536171099703463%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=3uFH32oZLMmAAz3OPHF0s5H2xueU47OMph7ZLokfzKg%3D&reserved=0
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings


 
 

OFFICIAL 

 
3.   Declarations of Interests  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests, including the nature 

of those interests, or lobbying in respect of any items appearing on this agenda. 
 

4.   THIS APPLICATION HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN - 
ZC23/04392/FUL - Harrogate Sports And Fitness Centre, 
Harrogate, North Yorkshire 

(Pages 7 - 34) 

 Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
 

5.   ZC23/04425/FULMAJ - Royal Horticultural Society, Harlow 
Carr Gardens, Crag Lane, Harrogate, North Yorkshire, HG3 
1QB 

(Pages 35 - 
56) 

 Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 

 
6.   Any other items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of 

urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

7.   Date of Next Meeting  
 Tuesday, 24 September 2024 at 2.00pm. 

 
 
Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable Officers 
to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are encouraged to 
contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 
Agenda Contact Officer: 
 
Dawn Drury, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01757 292065 
Email: dawn.drury@northyorks.gov.uk 
 
Tuesday, 20 August 2024 

Page 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Harrogate and Knaresborough Area Constituency Planning 
Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 25th June, 2024 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
Councillor John Mann in the Chair up to agenda item number 4.  Councillor Chris Aldred in the 
Chair from agenda item number 5, plus Councillors Philip Broadbank, Hannah Gostlow, 
Robert Windass and Peter Lacey. 
 
Officers present: John Worthington, Executive Officer - Development Management, Gerard Walsh, 

Principal Development Management Officer, Aimee McKenzie, Senior Planning 
Officer, Kate Lavelle, Solicitor (Planning and Environment), Heather Yendall, 
Improvement Manager (Area 6), Trevor Watson, Assistant Director – Planning 
(Observer), Harriet Clarke, Senior Democratic Services Officer; and Dawn 
Drury, Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Apologies: Mike Schofield.    
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
14 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies noted (see above). 
 
 

15 Minutes for the Meeting held on 28 May 2024 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2024 were confirmed and signed as an 
accurate record. 
 
 

16 Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillors John Mann and Chris Aldred advised that they had received email 
correspondence in relation to item 5 of the agenda.   
 
Councillors Chris Aldred, Hannah Gostlow and Peter Lacey declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in item 4 of the agenda, as they were Members of the Harrogate and 
Knaresborough Liberal Democrat Constituency Association, and their Constituency Office 
was located in a building owned by the applicant, Impala Estates; and as an organisation, 
they pay Impala Estates a monthly rental fee. The Councillors confirmed that they would be 
keeping an open mind, and that they would speak and vote on the item.  
 
Councillor Philip Broadbank also declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 4 of the agenda, 
as he was a Member of the Harrogate and Knaresborough Liberal Democrat Constituency 
Association, and whose Constituency Office was located in a building owned by the 
applicant, Impala Estates; and as an organisation, they pay Impala Estates a monthly rental 
fee.  In addition, he was also a member of the Harrogate Civic Society.  The Councillor 
confirmed that he would be keeping an open mind, and that he would speak and vote on the 
item.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Councillor John Mann declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 of the agenda, as he was 
the Division Councillor for Oatlands and Pannal, and confirmed that he would be speaking, 
as a public speaker, against the application.  He further confirmed that Councillor Chris 
Aldred, as Vice Chair, would Chair the meeting from item 5 of the agenda, and that once he 
had spoken, he would leave the Committee prior to the debate stage and would not 
participate in the vote. 
 
Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community 
Development Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, 
Officers referred to additional information and representations which had been received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment made 
by the Committee, the conditions as set out in the report and the appropriate time limit 
conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of Section 91 and 
92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the recommendation 
in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the development plan, the 
National Planning Policy Framework or other material considerations as set out in the report 
unless otherwise specified below.   
 
 

17 ZC23/03697/FUL - Former Council Offices, Crescent Gardens, Harrogate, North 
Yorkshire 
 
Considered :- 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought determination 
of a full planning application for the installation of access control bollards, construction of 
planters, and block paving to roadway on land to the front of the former Council offices, 
Crescent Gardens, Harrogate, North Yorkshire. 
 
The application had been deferred at the Harrogate and Knaresborough Area Constituency 
Committee on 7th May 2024 because members did not feel that they had sufficient 
information to make an informed decision.  Members had requested further information and 
clarification on the land sale and the potential application to the Secretary of State for a 
Stopping up Order. 
 
The Principal Development Management Officer informed Members that since Planning 
Committee on the 7 May, one further representation had been received by the authority.   
 
Members noted that an additional condition had been proposed; notwithstanding the 
provisions of Schedule 2, Part 2, Class A of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that 
Order with or without modification), no fences, walls, gates or other means of enclosure 
other than any expressly authorised by this permission shall be erected without the grant of 
a further specific planning permission from the local planning authority.  Officers considered 
this additional condition necessary to protect the setting of Queen Elizabeth Memorial 
Gardens and the wider conservation area. 
 
Rebecca Oliver of the Duchy Residents Association spoke objecting to the application. 
 
The applicant’s agent, Hamish Robertshaw, spoke in support of the application. 

Page 2Page 4



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues:- 

 Clarification on the reasoning behind the proposed additional condition regarding 
fencing.  

 Was the highway land still within the control of North Yorkshire Council at the present 
time, and why it was imperative that the Stopping up Order be a condition of the final 
sale of the land. 

 Whether there was the potential for issues to arise in terms of access for unloading and 
loading into Queen Elizabeth Memorial Gardens for upcoming events. 

 If the current owners were to sell the business in the future would any subsequent 
owner, should they wish to change the use of the former Council offices, have to submit 
an application for this to the local authority; and would the application to be brought to 
Planning Committee.  

 
The Decision :- 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions detailed in the Committee 
report and the additional condition as set out below.  
 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried with 5 votes for, and 1 vote against. 
 
Additional Condition 
 
Condition: Notwithstanding the provisions of Schedule 2, Part 2, Class A of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any order 
revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification), no fences, walls, gates or 
other means of enclosure other than any expressly authorised by this permission shall be 
erected without the grant of further specific planning permission from the local planning 
authority.  
 
Reason: To protect the setting of Queen Elizabeth Memorial Gardens and the wider 
conservation area. 
  
 
The meeting adjourned at this stage to allow Councillor Mann to join the public speakers in 
the gallery.  
 
 
Councillor Chris Aldred in the Chair. 
 
 

18 ZC24/00887/FUL - Oak Back, 22 Ashgarth Court, Harrogate, North Yorkshire, HG2 9LE 
 
Considered :- 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought determination 
of a full planning application for the change of use of a dwelling house (Use Class C3) to a 
child residential placement home (Use Class C2). 
 
The Senior Planning Officer advised Members that since the publication of the agenda 
pack, in addition to the three emails which had been received by the local authority and 
Members: one from the applicant and two from members of the public objecting to the 
application, one further email had been received by Officers.  The email raised concerns 

Page 3Page 5



 

 
OFFICIAL 

regarding fencing between two properties and the need for obscure glazing to a landing 
window that overlooked a bedroom window at a neighbouring property.  Officers did not 
consider that either concern changed the officer recommendation. 
 
Richard Bannister spoke objecting to the application. 
 
Councillor John Mann, Division Member for Oatlands and Pannal spoke objecting the 
application. 
 
Councillor Mann left the meeting at this point and did not return. 
 
The applicant, Jolyon McKay, spoke in support of the application. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues:- 

 Discussion took place regarding the process to be followed in terms of the OFSTED 
approval required, the location of the property, ideal dimensions for each bedroom, and 
the overall suitability of the property as a child residential placement home.  

 Members noted that written comments had not been received from North Yorkshire 
Council’s Health and Adult Services and queried if the application should be put in 
abeyance pending a response.  

 
The Decision :- 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions detailed in the Committee 
report. 
 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried with 4 votes for, and 1 abstention. 
 
 

19 Any other items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

20 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Tuesday 30 July 2024 – Civic Centre, Harrogate. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 3.38 pm. 

Page 4Page 6



Page 1 of 28 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

North Yorkshire Council 

 
Community Development Services 

 
HARROGATE AND KNARESBOROUGH AREA 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 

ZC23/04392/FUL - ERECTION OF TWO COVERED PADEL TENNIS COURTS; 
INSTALLATION OF PARKING AREA FOR UP TO 80 DAYS OF THE YEAR. AT 

HARROGATE SPORTS AND FITNESS CENTRE HARROGATE NORTH 
YORKSHIRE ON BEHALF OF HARROGATE SPORTS AND FITNESS CLUB AND 

THE YORKSHIRE SHOWGROUND 
 
 

Report of the Assistant Director – Planning 
 

1.0  Purpose of the Report 

1.1    To determine a planning application for Erection of two covered padel tennis 
courts; installation of parking area for up to 80 days of the year, on land at 
Harrogate Sports and Fitness Centre on behalf of Assistant Director – 
Planning 

1.2    This application is referred to the Planning Committee by request of a 
Member of the committee at the time of referral. 

 
2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
conditions. 

 
2.1. The proposal site related to the Harrogate Sports and Fitness centre which is 

accessed via Hookstone Wood Road. The site is set outside of the 

development limits and within a Special Landscape Area as defined under 

Local Plan policy NE4. Hookstone Wood to the north of the site is an identified 

Local Nature Reserve under Local Plan Policy NE3. 

 

2.2. The proposal seeks planning consent for the siting of two padel courts to be 

measuring a total of 23m x 27m with an external canopy structure at 

approximately 11.1m in height above ground level. The structure includes a 

netted enclosure around the courts, which measures 6.2m. 

 

2.3. The padel courts would be set adjacent to the western edge of the Sports and 

fitness centre car park, adjacent to a belt of trees which adjoin the Hookstone 

Nature reserve to the north and adjacent to an existing Scout hut. 

 

2.4. The second part of the planning application relates to the use of a grassed 

area to the west of the existing car park, to form event parking for up to 80 

days of the year in association with the Yorkshire Show Ground. 

Page 7

Age
[...]
nto two distinct parts.  

 

5.2. The proposal seeks planning consent for the siting of two padel courts, each 

measuring approximately 10m x 20m with the wider footprint of the courts, 

measuring a total of 23m x 27m to the external structure. The canopy covering 

structure would measure approximately 11.1m in height above ground level, 

6.2m to the netted enclosure around the courts.  

 

5.3. The padel courts would be set adjacent to the western edge of the Sports and 

Fitness centre car park, adjacent to a belt of trees which adjoin the Hookstone 

Nature reserve to the north and adjacent to an existing Scout hut. 

 

5.4. The second part of the planning application relates to the use of a grassed 

area to the west of the existing car park to form event parking for up to 80 

days of the year in association with the Yorkshire Show Ground. 

 

5.5. The parking area would be formed with a geo grid structure with grass to grow 

through and would not require formalised bay delineation.  

 

5.6. The access to the site is through Hookstone Wood Road and this is confirmed 

to be the sole access, to be utilised in association with the padel courts, the 

Coach and Railway Road would be used in association with the additional 

Yorkshire Show Ground parking area.  

 

5.7. Amended plans have been received to clarify the elevation details in relation to 

light spill and to provide additional lighting specification details. Re-

consultation has occurred to the public on this application through site notice 

and advert. 

 

 
6.0 Planning Policy and Guidance 
 
6.1. Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires 

that all planning authorities must determine each application under the 

Planning Acts in accordance with Development Plan so far as material to the 

application unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 

 

Adopted Development Plan  

6.2. The Adopted Development Plan for this site is: 

- Harrogate District
[...]
ile the 
Sport and Fitness centre would utilise Hookstone Wood Road, event traffic to 
the proposed car park would not use this road and would use the Coach Road, 
or Railway Road. 
 

9.55 A further Traffic Management and Construction Statement were submitted 
29.01.2024. 
 

9.56 The Highways Department have been consulted on the amended plans and 
made the following comments; 
 

“The planning application is split into two elements; The first is the erection of 
two covered padel tennis courts and associated improvements to the site, and 
the second is the creation of an overflow car park for the Showground. 

 
The padel tennis courts are accessed via the adopted highway on Hookstone 
Wood View. This site is already within the proposed limits for a 20MPH zone, 
and so additional speed control measures are not required. The proposal will 
see an increase of an estimated 80 vehicle movements per day. The applicant 
has provided additional evidence to support their comments regarding the 
current and proposed use. This is a significant increase, but the low speeds, 
existing on street parking, and wide accesses offering good visibility at all 
junctions mitigate any significant risk to highway safety. 

 
Some objections have noted the lack of a footpath to the site, but the section 
of the access which is Highway Maintainable at the Public Expense has a 
footpath for the full length. The remaining access is privately owned and the 
LHA cannot require additional pedestrian footways at this location. This also 
applies to the permissive cycle route in the area, which the LHA is not able to 
condition. Hookstone Wood Road will continue to be maintained by the LHA to 
levels required by the Highway Safety Inspection Manual, regardless of 
number of vehicular movements. 

 
The LHA does have some concerns over the placement of the new building 
within the site, and the increased risk of vulnerable users created by the 
requirement to walk across the site to access the 
[...]
ing drawings; 

5708-E-400 Rev P03, 5708-E-401 Rev P03, 5708-E-402 Rev P03   and 

lighting specification document 5708-RPT-E-001 Rev P04, compiled by 

Brentwood Consulting engineers. 

 

Target Determination Date: 02 September 2024 

 

Case Officer: Emma Walsh  

  emma.walsh@northyorks.gov.uk 

 

Page 34



 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 

 

Community Development Services 
 

Harrogate and Knaresborough Area Planning Committee 
 

ZC23/04425/FULMAJ - Redevelopment of existing horticultural service yard to 
include erection of workshop and machinery store, composting store, staff 

welfare building, events store, poly tunnel and glasshouse. Associated 
landscaping works including retaining structures and perimeter hedges and 

fencing. Amendments to existing machinery store. at Royal Horticultural Society 
Harlow Carr Gardens Crag Lane Harrogate North Yorkshire HG3 1QB 

 on behalf of Royal Horticultural Society 
 

Report of the Assistant Director, Planning – Community Development Services 
 

1.0  Purpose of the Report 

1.1. To determine a planning application for development as described in the 

description above.  

1.2. This application is brought to the Planning Committee as the land to which this 

application relates is leased to the applicant by North Yorkshire Council.  

 
2.0 SUMMARY 
 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE and DELEGATED TO THE 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR PLANNING TO BE GRANTED subject to 
conditions. 

 
2.1. This is a full planning application for the development as described – 

Redevelopment of existing horticultural service yard to include erection of 
workshop and machinery store, composting store, staff welfare building, events 
store, poly tunnel and glasshouse. Associated landscaping works including 
retaining structures and perimeter hedges and fencing. Amendments to existing 
machinery store.  

2.2. The application site is located to the southwestern edge of Harrogate, with the 

Harlow & St George’s Ward. It is within a Special Landscape Area and Harrogate’s 

Landscape Character Area: Harlow. It is within Flood Zone 1. The site is outside of 

the defined settlement limits of Harrogate, however, constitutes previously 

developed brownfield land. 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



 

OFFICIAL 

2.3. The site comprises an existing Horticultural Service Yard (HSY) area serving the 

Royal Horticultural Society. It is located to the northwest of the RHS Garden Harlow 

Carr and directly adjacent to Grade II listed Harrogate Arms, which has recently 

been redeveloped from a pub to a café and activity centre. Access to the HSY is 

from Crag Lane to the east, which also serves access to other private businesses 

and car parking areas to the northeast. The existing yard comprises a mixture of 

building types and functions, including staff mess facilities, polytunnels, 

glasshouses and storage shelters. The application relates to redevelopment of the 

service yard and would remain in the same use. The existing steel framed 

machinery store and joiners’ workshop, located to the northeast, will be retained 

and adapted to adjoin the proposed workshop and machinery store, and two large 

rainwater storage tanks and pump housing plus bulk storage and composting bays 

are located to the east adjacent to the entrance will be retained. An existing 

polytunnel would be removed and a drainage pond installed to the north west. New 

structures and buildings include a polytunnel, greenhouse and workshop 

accommodation, as detailed on Site Plan Drawing no. 03 Revision U dated 24 July 

2024.  

 

2.4. The land is owed by North Yorkshire Council to which the Royal Horticultural 

Society have a long term leasehold, in addition to other areas of the adjacent land, 

including the Harrogate Arms.   

 

2.5. Redevelopment of the site is acceptable in principle. Key issues relate to 

landscape, design and layout, highways, flood risk and drainage, public rights of 

way, trees and ecology. The full list of main issues is set out at Section 9.0. 

 

2.6. There are no objections from statutory consultees subject to conditions. The 

application has been advertised by means of site notice and within the local 

newspaper, to which no public representations were received. Having regard to the 

overall planning balance, the development is considered sustainable, and the 

application be APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE and DELEGATED TO THE 

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR PLANNING TO BE GRANTED subject to 

conditions. 

Page 36



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Page 37



 

OFFICIAL 

 
3.0 Preliminary Matters 
 
3.1. Access to the case file on Public Access can be found here:-  

3.2. The following list details all relevant site history relating to the application site:  

ZC23/04104/FUL – Erection of poly tunnel, greenhouse and associated 
landscaping works. Permitted 12.02.2024.  

 
22/00185/FUL – Permission for one proprietary Britcab unit as a drying facility. 
Permitted 01.04.2022.  
 
22/00151/FUL – Renewal of permission for one portacabin and retrospective  
permission for second unit. Permitted 01.04.2022.  
 
22/00154/FUL – Retrospective approval for smaller plant room and permission  
for larger second plant room in relation to rainwater tanks. Permitted 31.03.2022. 
 
12/02302/CLEUD - Certificate of lawfulness for the existing use of composting  
area. Permitted 14.08.2012.  
 
07/03110/FUL - Erection of Alpine house and tool store, relocation of portacabin  
and siting of 2 water tanks. Permitted 07.08.2007.  
 
07/01188/FUL - Erection of water storage tanks with 2m enclosure. Permitted 
18.04.2007.  
  
05/02742/FUL - Erection of storage building for chemicals and machinery 
(revised scheme). Permitted 02.08.2005.  
 
05/02743/FUL - Erection of two storeys building to incorporate agricultural 
workshops, mess room, stores and associated offices, siting of a new oil tank the  
erection of 2.1 high security fencing and gates and formation of new access road. 
Permit
[...]
. The proposal relates to a sui generis use, comprising a staff welfare building, as 
well as a workshop for general industrial use. The proposed buildings are located 
a substantial distance from residential units as to reduce impacts of noise and 
disturbance, however the Environmental Protection team recommended 
conditions in relation to noise management on the site.   

11.0 PLANNING BALANCE AND CONCLUSION 
 

11.1. The proposed redevelopment works within the Service Yard of the RHS are 
acceptable in principle, improving the functionality of the site and would therefore 
have long term economic and tourist benefits for the locale. In consultation with 
statutory consultees, the proposed development is not considered to result in 
landscape or heritage harm, significantly adverse amenity impacts, flood risk or 
highway safety concerns. The design of the structures are an appropriate scale 
and form within the context of the site and surrounding. 

11.2. Whilst a BREAAM rating of Very Good (rather than Excellent) has been predicted, 
the applicant has provided sufficient detail in relation to ensuring the sustainability 
of the development, including drainage betterment within the service yard in 
addition to biodiversity net gain enhancements. Therefore, on balance, it is 
considered that the benefits of the development are such that this is not a matter 
that weighs overly negatively.   

11.3. No concerns were raised by consultees during the application period which have 
not been rectified and/or can be sufficiently managed by means of planning 
condition.  

11.4. The scheme is in accordance with the development plan as a whole and 
represents sustainable development as required by the National Planning Policy 
Framework.   

 
12.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the application be APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE and DELEGATED TO THE 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR PLANNING TO BE GRANTED subject to conditions.  
 
Recommended conditions: 
 

Condition 1 Time Limit 

Page 49



 

OF
[...]
g any surface water assets to be vested with the statutory 
undertaker/highway authority and subsequently maintained at their expense, and/or any 
other arrangements to secure the operation of the approved drainage 
scheme/sustainable urban drainage systems throughout the lifetime of the development 
including:  
(i) details to demonstrate how the maintenance of any privately managed surface water 
drainage systems will be funded for the lifetime of the development,  
(ii) details of the organisation appointed to undertake future management and 
maintenance of the private surface water drainage systems, including full contact details 
and to whom will be responsible for appointing a new maintenance contractor if the 
existing company fails in its duties for any reason, or ceases to exist,  
(iii) drawings showing any surface water assets that will not be maintained at public 
expense,  
(iv) a maintenance & operation manual for the privately managed surface water 
drainage systems itemising the tasks to be undertaken and frequency required,  
(v) a plan clearly showing the extent of the land ownership along with easements and 
rights of way for access to carry out maintenance on third party land if required.  

Page 54



 

OFFICIAL 

(vi) physical access arrangements in perpetuity, 
 
Reason: In the interests of sustainability and flood risk.  
 
Informative 1 Foul Sewage  
Foul Sewage disposal within the package treatment plant must comply with appropriate 
guidance and must be installed and maintained in accordance with the manufacturer's 
instructions. 
 
 
Target Determination Date: 02 August 2024 
 
Case Officer: Kate Exley, kate.exley@northyorks.gov.uk 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes for the Meeting held on 25 June 2024
	Minutes

	4 THIS APPLICATION HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN - ZC23/04392/FUL - Harrogate Sports And Fitness Centre, Harrogate, North Yorkshire
	5 ZC23/04425/FULMAJ - Royal Horticultural Society, Harlow Carr Gardens, Crag Lane, Harrogate, North Yorkshire, HG3 1QB



Minutes of the meeting


 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Harrogate and Knaresborough Area Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 29th August, 2024 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
Councillor John Mann in the Chair plus Councillors Chris Aldred, Philip Broadbank and Paul 
Haslam (acting as substitute for Councillor Schofield). 
 
Officers present: Catriona Gatrell – Head of Legal for Property, Planning & Environment, Nick 

Turpin – Development Service Manager, Charlotte Pickstone - Career Grade 
Planning Officer (Observer), Sam Fleming – Career Grade Planning Officer 
(Observer), Edward Maxwell, Senior Democratic Services Officer; and Dawn 
Drury, Democratic Services Officer 

 
Apologies: Hannah Gostlow, Mike Schofield and Peter Lacey. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
The Chair informed the Committee that the planning application at item 4 of the agenda, 
application number ZC23/04392/FUL – for the erection of two covered padel tennis courts; 
installation of parking area for up to 80 days of the year, on land at Harrogate Sports And Fitness 
Centre, Harrogate, North Yorkshire had been withdrawn from consideration by the Council by the 
applicant’s agent, and therefore the item would not be heard. 

 
 

21 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies noted (see above). 
 
 

22 Minutes for the Meeting held on 25 June 2024 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 25 June 2024 were confirmed and signed as an 
accurate record. 
 
 

23 Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Broadbank declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 of the agenda, as he was 
a member of the Harrogate Civic Society, who had shown support for the application.  The 
Councillor confirmed that he would be keeping an open mind, and that he would speak and 
vote on the item. 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community 
Development Services relating to an application for planning permission.   
 
In considering the report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services, regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the 
National Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.   
 
Where the Committee was minded to approve planning permission in principle and 



 
OFFICIAL 

delegated the decision to the Assistant Director for Planning this was because the proposal 
was in accordance with the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework or 
other material considerations as set out in the report.   
 
 

24 THIS APPLICATION HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN - ZC23/04392/FUL - Harrogate Sports 
And Fitness Centre, Harrogate, North Yorkshire 
 
As Members had heard earlier in the meeting, this application had been withdrawn from 
consideration by the Council. 
 
 

25 ZC23/04425/FULMAJ - Royal Horticultural Society, Harlow Carr Gardens, Crag Lane, 
Harrogate, North Yorkshire, HG3 1QB 
 
Considered:-  
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought determination 
of an application for the redevelopment of an existing horticultural service yard to include 
erection of a workshop and machinery store, composting store, staff welfare building, 
events store, poly tunnel and glasshouse.  Associated landscaping works including retaining 
structures and perimeter hedges and fencing and amendments to an existing machinery 
store at Harlow Carr Gardens, Crag Lane, Harrogate, North Yorkshire, HG3 1QB on behalf 
of the Royal Horticultural Society. 
 
The Development Service Manager explained that the application had been brought before 
Members as the land to which the application related was leased to the applicant by North 
Yorkshire Council.  
 
There were no speakers for the application. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues:- 
 

 Members queried the applicants aims for the planning application in terms of 
sustainability and waste circular economy. 

 Clarification was sought on the reasons why the officer’s recommendation was 
subject to two contamination remediation conditions. 

 If the applicants held a licence to discharge waste into the beck to the south of the 
site.  

 Whether there was a Construction Management Plan in place.  
 
The decision:-  
 
Members were minded to approve the application in principle and delegated the decision to 
the Assistant Director for Planning permission to be granted subject to the conditions 
detailed in Section 12 of the Committee report.  
 
Voting Record:-  
 
A vote was taken, and the motion was declared carried unanimously 
 
 

26 Any other items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 



 
OFFICIAL 

 
27 Date of Next Meeting 

 
Tuesday 24 September 2024 at 2.00 pm. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 2.27 pm. 


